SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-523

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT GCB 4099 BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ADD COUNTY WORK TO THE US 2/SEXTON CREEK TO PILCHUCK RIVER FISH PASSAGE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County owns and maintains a culvert located under Sexton Road between US 2 and the Pilchuck River that has been identified as a fish passage barrier (WDFW Site Id 310516). The County intends to replace the culvert with a fish-passable structure. Replacement of the culvert will result in a WSDOT-owned culvert becoming a barrier to fish passage. The WSDOT culvert is located under US 2 MP 7.65 on Sexton Creek (WDFW Site Id 995103). The County and WSDOT have coordinated design development for improvement of their respective culverts; and

WHEREAS, WSDOT, in compliance with Federal Injunction No. C70-9213 "Permanent Injunction Regarding Culvert Correction," will carry out the US 2/Sexton Creek to Pilchuck River Fish Passage Project. Project construction will include, but is not limited to, replacement of the WSDOT culvert with a structure that will provide ongoing fish passage and restoration of the creek and surrounding area. WSDOT will construct the Project using the design-bid-build method of project delivery; and

WHEREAS, the County proposes to add work to the WSDOT Project, including replacement of the County culvert with a fish-passable structure and restoration of the creek and surrounding area as shown in Exhibit A to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Council's approval of this Agreement will set forth the responsibilities of each Party regarding the County's added work and will provide an ongoing benefit to the public because of improvements to fish habitat and roadway infrastructure;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Agreement GCB 4099 between Snohomish County and Washington State Department of Transportation for \$1,913,783, with a 30% contingency of \$574,134.90, for a total amount not to exceed \$2,487.917.90.

PASSED this 8th day of January, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ATTEST:

Council Chair

Deputy Clerk of the Council